
 

UNDP in Moldova • 131, 31 August 1989 str., Chisinau 2012, Moldova 

Tel: (+ 373 22) 22 00 45 • Fax: (+373 22) 22 00 41 • E-mail: registry.md@undp.org •   www.undp.md 

 

 

 

 

 

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT PROCUREMENT NOTICE 
 

Date: 17.09.2021     

 

Country: Republic of Moldova 

Description of the assignment: International expert on development of the National Digital Strategy of the 

Republic of Moldova for the period 2021-2030 

Project name: Accelerating Digital Transformation in Public Sector 

Period of assignment/ services: October 2021 – January 2022, up to 40 working days 

Proposals should be sent via email, no later than 01 October 2021, 14:00 (GMT + 3, Moldova Local Time) 

Requests for clarification only must be sent by standard electronic communication to the following e-mail: 

dumitru.vasilescu@undp.org 

UNDP will respond by standard electronic mail and will send written copies of the response, including an 

explanation of the query without identifying the source of inquiry, to all applicants. 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

The COVID-19 pandemic underlined the importance of Digital Transformation globally and nationally. In response 

to these new challenges, Digital Transformation became one of the highest priorities for governments, including 

in Moldova. The Republic of Moldova is a country with all necessary ingredients for a fast and impactful digital 

transformation. Moldova has across the key areas of the nation: 

1. Infrastructure - Very good internet coverage where 98% of localities have internet connection, however 

adequate high-speed home access of broadband is still challenging. 

2. People - ICT skills are expanding, but not meeting the demand level and there doesn’t seem to be 

encouragement of inclusive national adoption. 

3. Government - Good eGov platform has been progressing well in terms of digitalization of public services; 

with opportunities to monitor progress proactively as well as to expand in areas of demand such as 

business registration, and services related to judiciary procedures. 

4. Business - Vibrant and agile ICT sector that is already contributing more than 7% to GDP; nevertheless 

private-sector modernization needs support such as financing and public-sector innovation opportunities. 

5. Whole-of-Society - Digital Foundations serve as catalysts to speed transformation and while digital 

payments component scores highly according to the public sector, data from indexes and other sectors 

indicate that there may be a opening to focus efforts here to unlock further opportunities, particularly if 

paired with support for SMEs that have struggled due to the COVID-19 pandemic, further encouragement 

of startups with enhancing credit access, and support for citizen digital literacy. 

Overall, international indicators reflect varying successes in Moldova’s current development, but more research 

needs to be undertaken to be comprehensive in the confident determination of specific focus areas that are 

outlined. Digital changes rapidly, and a more real-time analysis across key indicators can provide a clearer look 

into progress over time.  

During the COVID-19 pandemic, especially during the various lockdowns, over 150,000 children of preschool age 

were unable to attend school and continue their education online due to lack of devices, connectivity issues, 

educational content not adapted to online teaching, as well as limited teacher familiarization with online methods 

and lack of digital skills. A lot of companies, especially micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs), have been 

affected by the limitations imposed during the pandemic and faced difficulties in accessing their customers and 

mailto:registry.astana.kz@undp.org
mailto:dumitru.vasilescu@undp.org


Page 2 of 5 

 

partners through existing traditional distribution networks. As a result, many of them had to close their operations 

causing a lot of the population, especially women to lose their jobs. Additionally, access to some non-digitized 

public services was difficult, particularly during the lockdowns.  

As the Digital Moldova Strategy concluded in 2020, the country is in urgent need to systemically rethink digital 

transformation opportunities and focus on a whole-of-society systemic transformation by the use of digital 

technologies and focus on the key opportunities in engaging with citizens, private sector, local administrations, 

building demand for digital skills and for utilizing digital solutions. Digitalization is key to also achieving the 

Sustainable Development Goals, as 2030 is fast approaching.  

The new Government of the Republic of Moldova, through its Programme of actions, made a bold decision to 

accelerate digital transformation of the nation by making use of the existing opportunities and exploring a ’whole-

of-society’ approach in making sure that the transformation is inclusive and sustainable. To such end, UNDP 

Moldova has made an accepted ’value proposition’ to the Government to support the visioning, leadership and 

operationalization of specific interventions.  

Moreover, to continue and accelerate the Digital Transformation of Moldovan society and leverage on the recently 

approved new Government initiatives, the Government of Moldova is planning to develop new set of policy 

initiatives. Taking in consideration that the Moldova Digital Agenda approved in 2013 was fully implemented, the 

Government must define the Digital Transformation development agenda for the next 10 years in form of a new 

strategy. The Government of Moldova recognizes the importance of adopting policy initiatives aimed towards a 

continuous improvement of the Digital Transformation of Moldova. Thus, urgently developing a new 

Government’s Agenda towards Moldova Digital Transformation is critical. This will ensure a continuity of the 

previous efforts and create conditions for advancement of the Moldovan Society digital transformation in both 

quantitative and qualitative manner.  

 

2. SCOPE OF WORK, RESPONSIBILITIES AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ANALYTICAL WORK  

The purpose of this assignment is to secure the consultant’s services to support UNDP’s Digital Transformation 

Project and the Government in developing the Moldova National Digital Strategy. The assignment will consist in 

developing the Strategy document that will correspond to the structure defined in the Government Decision Nr. 

33 from 01.11.2007 about the rules for developing and common requirement regarding the policy documents 

(HG386/2020 (legis.md). 

For detailed information, please refer to Annex 1 – Terms of Reference. 

3. REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS 

QUALIFICATIONS  

Academic Qualifications/Education:  

• Master’s Degree or equivalent in economics, social sciences, law or related areas. Additional training and 

certification in strategies design and development would be an advantage. 

Experience:  

• At least 10 years of the senior level working experience in the design, elaboration, management, and 

implementation of National Digital and/or ICT related strategies with specific experience in drafting 1-2 

such documents as main author. 

• Previous senior level working experience of at least 10 years in the field of digitalization, digital 

transformation and profound understanding of digital transformation is required with specific 

experience implementing and monitoring digital strategies and action plans. 

• Experience in managing a high-level strategic team. 

• Previous senior level experience in development assistance or related work for a donor organization, 

governmental institutions, NGO or private sector / consulting firm is required. 

Language skills:  

• Fluency in oral and written English. Good writing skills are highly desirable and previous publications will 

be considered as an asset during evaluation. 

COMPETENCIES 

Corporate competencies 



Page 3 of 5 

 

• Demonstrates integrity by modelling the UN’s values and ethical standards; 

• Promotes the vision, mission, and strategic goals of UNDP;  

• Displays cultural, gender, religion, race, nationality and age sensitivity and adaptability; 

• Treats all people fairly without favoritisms; 

• Fulfils all obligations to gender sensitivity and zero tolerance for sexual harassment.  

Functional competencies: 

• Strong leadership and team management skills; 

• Strong interpersonal skills, communication and diplomatic skills, teamwork ability; 

• Ability to work under pressure and stressful situations; 

• Strong analytical, reporting and writing abilities; 

• Good time management, meeting deadlines. 

The UNDP Moldova is committed to workforce diversity.  

 

4. DOCUMENTS TO BE INCLUDED WHEN SUBMITTING THE PROPOSALS 

Interested individual consultants must submit the following documents/ information to demonstrate their 

qualifications: 

• Offeror's Letter confirming interest and availability; 

• Motivation statement explaining why they are the most suitable for the work including previous 

experience in similar Projects (please provide brief information on each of the above qualifications, item 

by item); 

• Duly completed and signed CV and at least 3 references.  

5. FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 

The financial proposal shall specify a total lump sum amount, and payment terms around specific and measurable 

(qualitative and quantitative) deliverables (i.e. whether payments fall in installments or upon completion of the 

entire contract). Payments are based upon output, i.e. upon delivery of the services specified in the TOR. 

In order to assist the requesting unit in the comparison of financial proposals, the financial proposal will include a 

breakdown of this lump sum amount (including fees, taxes, travel costs, accommodation costs, communication, 

and number of anticipated working days). 

Travel 

All envisaged travel costs must be included in the financial proposal. This includes all travel to join duty 

station/repatriation travel. In general, UNDP should not accept travel costs exceeding those of an economy class 

ticket. Should the ICs wish to travel on a higher class he/she should do so using their own resources. 

In the case of unforeseeable travel, payment of travel costs including tickets, lodging and terminal expenses should 

be agreed upon, between the respective business unit and Individual Consultant, prior to travel and will be 

reimbursed. 

 

6. EVALUATION 

Initially, individual consultants will be short-listed based on the following minimum qualification criteria: 

• Master’s Degree or equivalent in economics, social sciences, law or related areas; 

• At least 10 years of the senior level working experience in the design, elaboration, management and 

implementation of National Digital and/or ICT related strategies with specific experience in drafting 1-2 

such documents as main author; 

The short-listed individual consultants will be further evaluated based on the following methodology: 

Cumulative analysis 

The award of the contract shall be made to the individual consultant whose offer has been evaluated and 

determined as: 

a) responsive/ compliant/ acceptable, and 

b) having received the highest score out of a pre-determined set of weighted technical and financial 

criteria specific to the solicitation. 



Page 4 of 5 

 

* Technical Criteria weight – 60% (300 pts); 

* Financial Criteria weight – 40% (200 pts). 

Only candidates obtaining a minimum of 210 points for the total technical scoring would be considered for the 

Financial Evaluation. 

 

Criteria Scoring Maximum Points 

Obtainable 

Technical 

Master’s Degree or equivalent in economics, 

social sciences, law, or related areas; 

Master’s degree – 10 pts. 

Ph. D degree – 15 pts. 
15 

At least 10 years of the senior level working 

experience in the design, elaboration, 

management, and implementation of National 

Digital and/or ICT related strategies  

Ten (10) years – 25 pts., each additional year of 

experience – 2.5 pts. up to a maximum of 40 pts. 
40 

Previous senior level working experience of at 

least 10 years in the field of digitalization, digital 

transformation and profound understanding of 

digital transformation is required with specific 

experience implementing and monitoring digital 

strategies and action plans; 

Ten (10) years – 20 pts., each additional year of 

experience – 2 pts. up to a maximum of 40 pts. 
40 

Experience in managing a high-level strategic 

team. 

Yes – 35 pts 

No – 0 pts. 
35 

Interview: Please note that only the top 3 ranked (that accumulated the highest technical score) applicants shall 

be invited for the interview 

Interview 

• Strong understanding of the Digital 

Transformation concepts and methodologies 

– up to 40 pts;  

• Hands-on experience in drafting 1-2 digital 

strategies documents as main author - one 

document – 20, each additional document – 5 

pts, up to total of 40 pts; 

• Previous senior level experience in 

development assistance or related work for a 

donor organization, governmental 

institutions, NGO or private sector / 

consulting firm is required - up to 25 pts; 

• Excellent analytical and writing skills required, 

as demonstrated by previous 

research/analytical reports on relevant topics 

- up to 25 pts; 

• Strong interpersonal skills, communication 

and diplomatic skills, teamwork ability - up to 

25 pts;  

• Fluency in English (written and spoken), and 

an ability to summarize and present 

information effectively. Knowledge of 

Romanian and/or Russian is an advantage -   

5 pts per language, up to 15 pts total;  

170 

Maximum Total Technical Scoring  300 

 

Financial 



Page 5 of 5 

 

Evaluation of submitted financial offers will be done based on the following formula: 

S = Fmin / F * 200 

S – score received on financial evaluation; 

Fmin – the lowest financial offer out of all the submitted offers qualified over the technical evaluation 

round; 

F – financial offer under consideration 

200 

 

Winning candidate 

The winning candidate will be the candidate, who has accumulated the highest aggregated score (technical scoring 

+ financial scoring). 

 

ANNEXES: 

ANNEX 1 – TERMS OF REFERENCES (ToR) 

ANNEX 2 – INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 


